Ref	No	CAR-108	ł
NCI	INU.	CAU-TOO	,

Project ID: P00639449LZ

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CENTRAL OFFICE

Manila

### Programming Division Evaluation Sheet

Name of Project:

Construction of Poblacion Flood Control, Bokod, Benguet

				Appropriation: _	10,000,000
plementing	Office		Benguet First DEO	Date:	03/24/2022
A. TYPE	OF RE				
A.1		Chang	e in Implementing Office/Operating Unit due to	)	
	A.1.1		Geographical Jurisdiction		
	A.1.2		Approval of Authority to Bid/Implement		
A.2		PROJE	CT MODIFICATION/ADJUSTMENTS		
	A.2.1		Typographical Error/s		
	A.2.2		Change in Location (for <u>non-existent locations</u> only)		
	A.2.3 A.2.4		Change in Station Limits		
			Addition/Deletion of Word/s		
	A.2.5	A 2 5 1	Change in Project Component/s Details		
		A.2.5.1 A.2.5.2	<ul> <li>✓ Change in <u>Targets ONLY</u></li> <li>Change in <u>Scope of Work ONLY</u></li> </ul>		
		A.2.5.2 A.2.5.3	Change in <u>Component Amount ONLY</u>		
		A.2.5.4	Addition of Component ONLY (incl. EXC Comp	oonent)	
		A.2.5.5	Deletion of Component ONLY		
		A.2.5.6	Movement of Funds bet. Components ONLY		
		A.2.5.7	MULTIPLE changes in Component Details		
B. EVAI	UATIO				
B.1	~	7	ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions		
B.2		-	LOWED as per the GAA Provisions		
c. FUNI	SOUR	CE FY 20	22 GAA, R.A. 11639		
C.1	~	FLR	([] Released [✓] Unreleased)	Amount:	10,000,000
C.2		FCR		-	
D. Rem	arks	Increase	in physical targets by 91.04% and decrease in unit cost	by 47.65%.	
			~ <b>~</b>		
1		_		Stars	a
Evaluat	ted By:		STYBEL C. CANUEL Noted By: gional Coordinator	OIC-Section	and the second se
		Re			
			ACTION SLIP		
				Ref No.	CAR-108
ject ID:	P006394	149LZ		Date:	03/24/2022
R : USEC F	OR OPE			ERP, Jr.	EKS
		_			
MARKS:	1/	-	d by Planning Service nended for Approval		
		Remark			
L	_				
				$ \land \land \land$	
			Chill		
			CONSTANTE A. LLANES		
			CONSTANTE A. LLANES Acting Undersecretary for Pl		





# Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

## MEMORANDUM

5

FOR

**ROGER G. MERCADO** Acting Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated March 21, 2022 of **DPWH CAR Regional Director KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL**, endorsing the request for Project Modification of **OIC-District Engineer Isagani C. Cayme**, Benguet 1<sup>st</sup> District Engineering Office requesting for the approval of the **Modification** of the project under FY 2022 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit;

As per GAA/Original			A	s Modified	
		Project D	escription		
	21910056200 )639449LZ	00			
Convergence and	Special Support	Program	Convergence and S	pecial Support	Program
Sustainable Infras Gaps (SIPAG) – Fl Protecting Public I	ood Mitigation S	structures	Sustainable Infrastr Gaps (SIPAG) – Flo Protecting Public In	od Mitigation S	tructures
Construction of Po	blacion Flood Co	ontrol. Bokod.	Construction of Pob	lacion Flood Co	ontrol, Bokod.
Benguet			Benguet		
	Unit Cost	Allocation (`000)		Unit Cost (`000)	Estimated Cost (`000)
Benguet	Unit Cost	Allocation	Benguet	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
Benguet Physical Target CW1 – Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure	Unit Cost ('000) P 110.780	Allocation (`000)	Benguet Benguet Physical Target CW1 – Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure	Unit Cost (`000) P 57.988 /	Estimated Cost (`000)
Benguet Physical Target CW1 – Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure 88.464 Lm	Unit Cost ('000) P 110.780 / Lm	<b>Allocation</b> ( <b>'000</b> ) P 9,800.000	Benguet Physical Target CW1 – Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure 169.000 Lm	Unit Cost (`000) P 57.988 /	Estimated Cost (`000) P 9,800.000

• The project involves the construction of a flood mitigation structures at two sections: (1) stone masonry revetment walls and rubble concrete flooring as scour protection for existing revetment walls and (2) system of revetment walls using reinforced concrete columns and rubble concrete walls and floors, and reinforced concrete beams and slab to serve as cover. The original unit cost is therefore significantly high for such structure types.

 The lower revised unit cost yielded a corresponding increase in physical target which reflect the actual length of the section needing protection which was ascertained through actual topographic survey. The revisions represent the optimization of the allocation in order to expand the benefits derived from the project without compromising structural integrity of proposed structures.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order. Hence, the said request is hereby recommended for Secretary's consideration and approval.

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO

.

r - 1

Undersecretary for Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, III, IV-A and V

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

**ROGER G. MERCADO** Acting Secretary

3.4 SCA/FDN/JTG/AVM

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Engineer's Hill, Baguio City

March 21, 2022

### MEMORANDUM

FOR

- : ROGER G. MERCADO Acting Secretary
- THRU : ROBERTO R. BERNARDO Undersecretary for Regional Operations in Luzon Except NCR and Region IV-B

SUBJECT : Request for Modification of the Project: Convergence and Special Support Program (CSSP) - Sustainable Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Flood Mitigation Structures Protecting Public Infrastructures/Facilities - Construction of Poblacion Flood Control, Bokod, Benguet

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated March 18, 2022 from OIC-District Engineer Isagani C. Cayme, Benguet First District Engineering Office, regarding the modification of the above project in the amount of Ten Million Pesos (Php 10,000,000.00) as indicated below:

	FROM	то
Project Title	Construction of Poblacion Flood Control, Bokod, Benguet	Construction of Poblacion Flood Control, Bokod, Benguet
Physical Target	88.464 Lineal Meter	169.000 Lineal Meter

The supporting documents based on D.O No. 37, series of 2018 are attached for your ready reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHADAFIY D. TANGGOL Regional Director CAR.1 DLBC/ERD/JWC/ABM

19



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS BENGUET FIRST DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet

March 18, 2022

### MEMORANDUM

FOR

- : KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL Regional Director
- ATTENTION : ANGELITA B. MABITAZAN Chief, Planning and Design Division

## SUBJECT : Request for Modification of the CY 2022 Project: Construction of Poblacion Flood Control, Bokod, Benguet

Respectfully submitted is the request for modification of the above project under Convergence and Special Support Program (CSSP) - Sustainable Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Flood Mitigation Structures protecting Public Infrastructures/ Facilities. The proposed changes are presented below.

	FROM	то
Physical Target	88.464 Lineal Meters	169.000 Lineal Meters
Unit Cost (excluding EAO)	P110,779.526/ Lineal Meter	<b>P57,988.166</b> / Lineal Meter

Attached are the supporting documents based on D.O. No. 37, Series of 2018, "Guidance on Project Modification and Augmentation Under the General Appropriations Act (GAA)."

For your perusal. **NI C. CAYME** -District Engineer

CAR.16.1 HGUD/LBP/ICC

		A. (	GENERAL			
1. REGION Cordillera Administ (CAR)	rative Region	<b>2. DEO</b> Benguet 1st Distric	ct Engineering Office			<b>/E DISTRICT</b> District
B. ORIGINAL PROJECT			C. PRO	POSED REVI	SED PR	OJECT
4. UACS (Unified Accord 300219100562000	unt Code Structure as de	fined in GAA)				
5. Project Id P00639449LZ						
6. Project Category Convergence and Sp	pecial Support Progr	am				
			frastructure Projects All	eviating Gaps	(SIPAG)	– Flood Mitigatior
8. Operating Unit Benguet 1st District	Engineering Office		<b>18. Operating Unit</b> (Ch Benguet 1st District Er		/	øval)
9. Type of Work (En	ter Details for all Compo	nents below)	19. Type of Work (Ente	r Details for all (	Componen	ts below)
Component ID	Type of Work		Component ID	Type of Wo	ork	
P00639449LZ-CW1	Construction of Structure	Flood Mitigation	P00639449LZ-CW1	Construction Structure	on of Flo	od Mitigation
P00639449LZ-EAO			P00639449LZ-EAO			
10. PROJECT DESCR	IPTION (as recorded in	GAA)	20. PROJECT DESCRIP	<b>FION</b> (of the re	vised proje	ect)
Construction of Pob	lacion Flood Contro	l, Bokod, Benguet	Construction of Pobla	cion Flood Co	ntrol, Bo	kod, Benguet
11. ALLOTMENT (P' 10,000	000) (as recorded in GA	A)	21. REVISED ESTIMAT (P'000) (Equal to, or lowe allotment) 10,000			(To be obtained from Management office)
12. PHYSICAL TARG	ET (Enter Details for all	Components below)	23. PHYSICAL TARGET	(Enter Details fo	or all Com	ponents below)
Component ID	Target	Target Unit	Component ID	Target	/	Target Unit
P00639449LZ-CW1	88.464	Lineal Meters	P00639449LZ-CW1	169.000		Lineal Meters
P00639449LZ-EAO			P00639449LZ-EAO			
13. UNIT COST (Ente	r Details for all Compone	ents below)	24. UNIT COST (Enter D	etails for all Com	iponents b	elow)
Component ID	Component Cost (P'000)	Target Unit Cost (P'000/Target Unit)	Component ID	Componen (P'000)	t Cost	Target Unit Cost (P'000/Target Unit)
P00639449LZ-CW1	9,800.000	110.780	P00639449LZ-CW1	9,800.000	/	57.988
P00639449LZ-EAO	200.000		P00639449LZ-EAO	200.000		
accordance with DO 65	LOCATION (Must be Series 2014) Iacion Flood Contro		25. PROJECT WORK LC with DO 65 Series 2014. Al Road projects under C	so complete DO-1 and LP)	"ANNEX	A" for National
Start X 120.8306	24 End X	120.829945	Construction of Poblac Start X 120.829936	cion Flood Co End X		kod, Benguet 120.829945
	9 End Y	16.490757	Start Y 16.489635	End Y		/

15. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)		26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)		
N/A		N/A		
<b>16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE</b> (Record the Implementing Office of the original project)		f <b>27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE</b> (Record the Implementing Office of the proposed revised project)		
Benguet 1st District Engineering Office		Benguet 1st District Engineering Office		
17. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATIO	ON PLAN (PIP)	28. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATIO	ON PLAN (PIP)	
Planned Start Date	Planned End Date	Planned Start Date	Planned End Date	
06/2/2022	8/21/2022	06/2/2022	10/02/2022	
		29. OVERLAP?	30. UNDER WARRANTY? ⊠ NO □ YES	

#### **D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS**

31. PROJECT IMPACT ANALYSIS ATTACHED? (For Flood Control Projects)

🛛 YES

32. TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION (Explain in detail in Bullet point format; minimum of 2 points)

#### Summary of Revisions:

Particulars	FROM	то	Variance	
Physical Target	88.464 Lineal Meters	169.000 Lineal Meters	+80.536 Lineal Meters	+91.04%
Unit Cost (P'000)	110.780/ Lineal Meters	57.988/ Lineal Meters	-52.792/ Lineal Meter	-47.65%

- The project involves the construction of a flood mitigation structures at two sections: (1) stone masonry revetment walls and rubble concrete flooring as scour protection for existing revetment walls and (2) system of revetment walls using reinforced concrete columns and rubble concrete walls and floors, and reinforced concrete beams and slab to serve as cover. The original unit cost is therefore significantly high for such structure types.
- The lower revised unit cost yielded a corresponding increase in physical target which reflects the actual length of the section needing protection which was ascertained through actual topographic survey. The revisions represent the optimization of the allocation in order to expand the benefits derived from the project without compromising structural integrity of proposed structures.

33. PHOTO	S SUBMITTED		
	⊠YES		
34. A MAP	OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT WORK LOCATION SUBN	IITTED	
□NO	⊠YES		

	35. Pl	REPARED B	<i>/</i> :
Name: Office:	HARVEY GARENTT U-DELLA Benguet 1st District Engineering Office	Position: Date:	Engineer II
	EWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)	Dute.	38. REVIEWED BY REGIONAL OFFICE
Name:	LOIDA B. PASCUA	Name:	ANGELITA B. MABITAZAN
Position:	Chief, Planning and Design Section	Position:	Chief, Planning and Design Division
Date:		Date:	
37. RECOM	VIENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)	3	9. RECOMMENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE
Name:	ISAGANI C. CAYME	Name:	KHADAFFYD. TANGGOL
Position:	OIC-District Engineer	Position:	Regional Director
Date:		Date:	

.

UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)

#### 300219100562000

### Project Id

P00639449LZ

40. D	PWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS USE ONLY
Category of Modification (choose one)	<ul> <li>Category A – Typographical Errors</li> <li>Category B – Change in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budget</li> <li>Category C – Change in Location</li> <li>Category D – Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)</li> <li>Adjustment – Send to PS-PD to amend MYPS</li> <li>Modification does not comply with DBM Categories</li> <li>Augmentation</li> </ul>

# Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification): (choose one)

Category A	Category B	Category C	Category D	Adjustment (Must be no change to target or GAA line item)
<ul> <li>Typographical error on Project Description</li> <li>Project Description nee items removed due to typo error</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Change in station limits, due to increase or decrease in budget</li> <li>Change in Physical</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>No such Barangay</li> <li>No such City/Municipality</li> </ul>	Change in (IO), requiring a change in the (OU)	<ul> <li>Typographical error on Project Component Description</li> <li>Typographical error on other fields not included in, or not consistent with GAA</li> <li>Move funds between Project Components</li> <li>Add/delete Project Components</li> <li>Change of Itemized Project Component:</li> <li>Various</li> <li>Description</li> <li>Location</li> <li>Amount</li> <li>Target</li> </ul>
	Reviewed by Of	fice of the Underse	cretary for Opera	tions
Name:	ENGR. AGNES LU.		ENGR. MANNY BULUSAN	
Signature Position:	Technical Staff - Office of t	he Undersecretary	Technical Staff - 0	Office of the Undersecretary
Date:				
	41. DPWI	H PLANNING SERVICE	OFFICE USE ONLY	
Category of Modif (choose one)	ication Category E Category C Category D Adjustmen	<ul> <li>Typographical Errors</li> <li>Change in Station Limit</li> <li>Change in Location</li> <li>Change in Operating L</li> <li>Change in Operating L</li> <li>Send to PS-PD to ame</li> <li>n does not comply with D</li> </ul>	Init (requires DBM approv nd MYPS BM Categories	val)
		tion J CHANGE IN	pHYSI CAL TARG	RTS .
	Augmentat	tion J CHANGE IN viewed by Plannin	1	<b>#</b> 15
Name:	Augmentat		1	
Name: Signature	Augmental     Re	viewed by Plannin	g Service PETER PAUL R. CC	
	Augmental     Re	viewed by Plannin Name: Signature	g Service PETER PAUL R. CO	